Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ | 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Arthur Brett & Sons Limited 251583
In the High Court Court case number
Chancery Division Companies House 1894 of 2008

{full name of court)

(a) Insert ful IWe (a)
name(s) and Angus Matthew Martin Richard Michael Hawes
address({es) of Julia Elizabeth Branson Deloitte and Touche LLLP
administrators Deloitte and Touche LLP Blenheim House

Abbots House Fitzalan Court

Abbey Street Newport Road

Reading Cardiff

RG1 3BD CF24 0TS
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on I

{b) 11 Apnl 2008

Signed

Joint /

Dated \)—-(\'\‘\%62\_

ministrator(s)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Richard Michael Hawes
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte & Touche LLP
you do, 1t will help Companies House to Blenheim House
contact you If there 1s a query on the Fitzalan Court
form Newport Road
Cardiff
CF24 0TS
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
publc record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
by 3 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
w
4
a *AMWVHZBE*
s 30/04/2008 57

COMPANIES HOUSE



ARTHUR BRETT & SONS LIMITED
— IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CHANCERY DIVISION CASE No. 1894 OF 2008

ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

REPORT DATED 12 APRIL 2008

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any other
purpose, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Angus Martin, Julia Branson and Richard Hawes
Administrators of Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
Deloitte & Touche LLP

Abbots House

Abbey Street

Reading

RG1 3BD




CONTENTS

1. BACKGROUND

2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE ADMINISTRATION

3. TRADING AND MARKETING THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS FOR SALE

9. DIRECTORS' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

5. OTHER MATTERS

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

7. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

APPENDICES

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
COPY OF THE DIRECTORS' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

powoN

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

5. NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS (FORM 2.20B)
6. CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES (FORM ADM0027)

7. PROXY FORM

8. A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

Page

10

13

14

15

16

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended}

“the Administrators” Angus Martin, Julia Branson and Richard Hawes
“Deloitte” Deloitte & Touche LLP

“the Company” Arthur Brett & Sons Limited

“the Bank” Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

“Globrite” Giobrite Limited

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report




1.1

1.2

1.3

BACKGROUND

Introduction

Thas report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors with details of the Admimstrators’ proposals
to achieve the objectives of the admimistration The background information has been
provided by the Directors of the Company and has not been venfied by the Administrators

To assist the creditors and to enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals the following information 1s also mncluded 1n this report

»  Background of the business,

*  The circumstances giving rise to the admimstration,

*  The trading and marketing of the business for sale,

*  The Directors’ Statement of Affairs,

*  Details of the Administrators” fees and expenses, and

=  Other information to assist the creditors.

Statutory Information

The Company was incorporated 1n 1930

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors and Company
Secretary, 15 provided at Appendix 1

Employees

As at the date of the Admimstrators’ appointment, the Company employed 83 staff

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 3




2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE ADMINISTRATION

2.1  Events prior to the Administration

Background

Important note The information contained 1n section 2 1 has been provided by the directors
of the Company

“The Company 1s incorporated as a Company n England and Wales with registered number
0251583 and has 1ts registered office at Blenheim House, Fitzalan Court, Newport Road,
Cardiff CF24 0TS

The principal business of the Company 1s a manufacturer of fine Enghish furmiture

Five generations of the Brett farmuly have been involved 1n the furmture business since 1815
when John Brett was born in Norfolk, England John was a modest chair maker, but s son,
Jonathan T Brett, established a famly business around 1870 With the help of his six sons,
he built a considerable manufacturing and retailing business in Norwich His third son,
Arthur, showed an early mterest 1n antiques and fine reproductions After Jonathan's death
n 1921, the old firm of J Brett and sons was divided between his sons, including Arthur who
was already established in Norwich Arthur’s son, Frank Brett, was the dnving force behind
rebuilding and expansion of Arthur Brett & Sons 1n the wital post-war period, establishing
the Company as a top quality manufacturer of fine English furniture

Throughout the long history of the Company, craftsmen at Arthur Brett have led fine
furmiture manufacturing 1n standards of design and construction Arthur Brett Furniture 15
acclaimed worldwide as setting the highest standards of authenucity, design and
craftsmanship

Arthur Brett exports to some 25 countnes, selling directly te both private customers, intertor
designers, architects and to trade showrooms

Brands and Range of Furniture

The Company had three brands, Arthur Brett Classic, Arthur Brett Bespoke and Nina
Campbell furmiture

Arthur Brett Classic and Bespoke are focused mainly on 18" and 19" Century styles and
designs Both brands have an extensive catalogue of designs which mamly consists of
brown furmture made in mahogany and walnut and extensively uses exotic veneers such as
satinwood and rosewood  The collections both consist of every type of furniture from small
occasional pieces to dining tables and large breakfront cabinets Both brands are focused
entirely on the top end of the market and around 80% of furniture manufactured 1s bespoke
and to order These can vary from a small change to a standard piece from our catalogue to
an entirely oniginal bespoke designed piece  Within the bespoke designs the Company also
take on commussions to produce many different styles including contemporary, art nouveau
and gothic designs A broad range of projects are undertaken by Arthur Brett including
supplying furmiture to palaces, museums, yachts, financial and professional institutions along
with offering a full design service, panetling and librarnes ”

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 4




Nina Campbell Furniture 1s a product made under hicence to Nma Campbell The products
are designed 1n association with Nma Campbell and produced 1n the Company’s factory in
Norwich The designs are based on more 20" Century styles and are a mixture of
upholstered, veneered and painted products The brand conststs of upholstered sofas and
chairs along with a range of 1tems for living and diming areas and bedrooms Following the
appomntment of Administrators, Nina Campbell withdrew its hicence with the Company

According to the draft accounts for the year ended 31 December 2006 the Company incurred
a trading loss of £1 7m  As a result, the Directors sought advice on insolvency proceedings
from Delote & Touche LLP This resulted in the Directors petitioning the Court to place the
Company mto Adminmstration in order to protect the Company from its creditors whilst the
potential for continuing or rescuing the busmess (or part of the business) was investigated ”

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 5




2.2 Overview of Financial Information

The Company ‘s financial results for the 12 months to 31 December 2006 are summansed in
the table below The figures have been extracted from the draft management accounts
Please note that this information has been provided by management and has not been
verified by the Administrators or Deloitte & Touche LLP

Summary Profit and Loss Account Year ended

31 Dec 2006

Draft

Management

Accounts

£'000

Turnover 4,110

Less Cost of Sales (3,094}

Gross Profit 1,016

Distribution costs (203)

Administrative expenses {2,265)

Other operating income 32

Operating loss 1,420

Exceptional items (203)

Loss on ordmary activities before (1,623)

mterest

Finance charges (108)

Other income 1

Loss on ordinary activities before {1,730)
taxation

Summary Balance Sheet

Fixed assets 2,011
Current assets 2,012
Creditors due within one year 471

Net current assets/ (liabilities} (2,459)
Total assets less current liabilities (448)
Creditors due after more than one year _(394)
Net Liabifities —(842)

Source Management Accounts

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 6




2.3

2.4

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

On 5 March 2008, Angus Martin, Julia Branson and Richard Hawes of Deloitte and Touche
LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company The appointment was made by
the directors of the Company, under paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl, Insolvency Act 1986
This followed confirmation from the secured creditor that 1t had no objection to the directors
making this application

The Admunistration proceedings are in the High Court of Justice Chancery Division (Case
No 1894 of 2008)

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators confirm that
they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them, jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration

From 15 September 2003 the Enterprise Act 2002 replaced the previous four purposes of
admimistration with one overarching objective, spht imto a three parts

» Firstly, to rescue a company as a going concemn (in other words a restructuring
which keeps the legal/corporate entity intact)

e Secondly, if the first objective 15 not reasonably practicable (or the second objective
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the admimstrators must
perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate Liquidation of the company This
would normally be by a sale of the business and assets as a going concern

» Thirdly, if neither of the first two parts of the objective 1s reasonably practicable, the
administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property
in order to make a distnibution to secured and/or preferential creditors

A rescue of the Company as a going concern was discussed with the board of directors of the
Company However, 1t was quickly established that, due to the level of habilities to creditors
the Company 1itself was unattractive to potential purchasers and the Admumistrators
concluded that achieving the first objective was not practicable

The Admnstrators concluded that the second objective, of achieving a better result for the
creditors than would be obtained through an mmmediate hiquidation of the Company, could be
achieved by trading the business in the short term whilst marketing 1t for sale

Therefore, 1f a sale of the business as a going concern could be achieved 1n the short term,
this would potentially produce greater returns for creditors as a whole by the realisation of
funds 1n respect of the stock and property leases It would also safeguard a number of jobs,
the latter of which would reduce preferential creditor claims against the Company This 15
the objective the Adminstrators pursued

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 7




3. TRADING AND MARKETING THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS FOR SALE

3.1 Actions on appointment

Following our appointment on 5 March 2008, we undertook the following actions

Held discussions with the Company’s directors to evaluate the level of trading, stock
levels, and deposits owed to customers 1n order to ascertain whether it would be possible
for the Company to continue trading 1n the short term whilst we sought a purchaser for
the busimess and assets as a gomng concern

Following these discussions we contacted the Company’s key customers to see 1f they
would settle the balance of momes due on their furniture order to help us to continue
trading We were successful in obtaining the agreement from several customers who
paid us 1n advance of completing their orders The majonty of these orders were either
completed during the course of trading or transferred to Globrite as part of the sale of the
business and assets

We reviewed the stock to ascertain the level of unencumbered stock and the stock hikely
to be subject to valid Retention of Title (ROT) claims

Based on the above we produced profit and cash forecasts for the Company’s ongoing
trading during Administration These indicated that the Company would break-even to 2
Apnl 2008

The 100% shareholder (Amber Holding Establishment) agreed that they would fund the
Admnistrators’ trading cash flow and provided funds of £50k to allow us to continue to
trade

We arranged open cover insurance on the Company’s assets

We nstructed King Sturge, to value the Company’s freehold property at Norwich and
the two shop leases at Chelsea and Pimlico

We mnstructed King Sturge, to value the Company’s chattel assets

Blake Lapthorn Tarlo Lyons, solicitors were mstructed to provide advice on the sale of
the business, freehold and leasehold properties, various ROT claims and employee
contracts

We addressed the Company’s employees, to mform them of our appointment and to
advise them as to the effect of the Administration At the date of appointment the
Company employed 83 staff, of whom 62 were made redundant immediately

Artnur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 8




3.2

3.3

Trading of the business

Following the appointment as Admunistrators on 5 March 2008, the Admmstrators attended
the Company’s premises to advise the employees of the Administrators’ appointment and to
ensure appropnate secunty, controls and systems were in place The Admumstrators then
assessed whether it would be possible to allow the Company to continue to trade for a short
pertod of ime whilst seeking offers for the business as a going concern

The Administrators based the decision to trade on the following factors

o Trading forecasts prepared for the four weeks to 2 Apnl 2008 showed that the
Company could trade at a break-even level

o There was an opportunity to try and sell the business, in whole or i part, on a going
concern basis  In order to establish the level of nterest and maximise the potential
proceeds of a sale of the business 1t was necessary to continue the trading operations

s The decision to continue to trade may have protected potential premium values in
the shop leases whilst negotiations were concluded 1n order to maximise returns to
creditors

¢ The majonty of stock held by the Company would have had a significantly lower
value sold on a break up basis rather than being included in a going concern sale

¢ A gomg concemn sale could also have involved the transfer of up to 21 staff to the
purchaser, thus reducing preferential claims and preserving employment

» Unsecured claims against the Company would be reduced on a going concern sale to
the extent of the redundancy and pay 1n lieu of notice claims of the transferred staff

¢ The shareholder was supportive of the decision to trade to ensure realisations were
enhanced and preferential debts mimimised

On this basis the Admunustrators decided to trade, whilst a going concern sale was sought
Sale of the Business

On 11 March 2008, we advertised the business for sale as a going concern in the Financial
Times Following dispatch of information packages, six interested parties made
appointments to wisit the Company’s premises Meetings were held with these parties,
duning which we supplied further details of the assets and allowed them to discuss existing
trading with the management

During subsequent negotiations it became apparent that no party was interested n
purchasing the business and assets to include the freehold property at Norwich However,
there was sufficient interest in acquiring the business and assets providing the purchaser was
granted a licence to occupy the Norwich premises whilst the Administrators marketed the
property for sale

Following lengthy discussions with a number of interested parties we successfully completed
a sale of the business and assets to Globrite on 28 March 2008

The offer included the purchase of stock, fixed assets, transfer of employees under TUPE,
Chelsea and Pimlico shop leases and a hicence to occupy the Norwich premises for three
months We discussed the offer with our agents, King Sturge, who advised that 1t should be
accepted as the offer 15 1n excess of our agents ERRP values

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report S




4.1

DIRECTOR'S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

A Statement of Affairs has been prepared and swom by one of the directors and filed at
Companies House A copy of the Statement of Affairs 1s attached at Appendix 2

There are a number of different classes of creditors of the Company These include

Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunty given by the
Company and are therefore paid in prionty to other credrtors This prionty 1s subject to
payments to preferential creditors (see below)

Preferential creditors These relate to employee liabihities for arrears of wages, salary and
holiday pay Preferential creditors are paid in priority to the secured floating chargeholders

Unsecured creditors These rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive any
surplus available from net realisations after payment of the secured and preferential
creditors

The Admunistrators understand that there i1s no other security held by creditors of the
Company

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Act 1986
(Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applhes where there are floating charge realisations, net of
costs, to be set aside for unsecured creditors

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs indicates that the secured creditor will be fully repaid
from fixed charge realisations and that there should be funds available to unsecured
creditors

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 10




4.2

4.3

Assets Subject to Bank's Fixed Charge

We set out below, details of assets covered by the Bank’s fixed charge

Freehold Property

The Company owns a freehold property 1n Norwich
The property comprises a 42,000 sq ft factory and office space 1n 2 63 acres of land
We have instructed King Sturge and Sawills to jomntly market the freehold property

For the purposes of the outcome statement, the directors have included the estimated to
realise value of the property at £2m

Leasehold Properties

As part of the sale of the business and assets, the two shop leases in London (Chelsea and
Pimlico) are to be assigned to Globnte

Assets Subject to Chattel Mortgage

Our agents have attnibuted £60k to the assets subject the Bank’s chattel mortgage

Assets Subject to Bank’s Floating Charge
Plant and Machinery, Furniture and Equipment

We have realised £40k 1n respect of plant and machinery, office furmture and equipment not
subject 1o the Bank’s chattel mortgage

Plant and Machinery (Subject tc Hire Purchase)

The Company had certain items of plant and machinery subject to hire purchase and lease
agreements Our agents confirmed that no equity existed 1n these leases

Debtors

As at the date of appowntment the Company’s debtors ledger was £127k of which to date we
have collected £66k

Administrators’ Trading

We have discussed the trading of the Company 1n detail at Section 3 2 above The likely
conversion of work-in-progress will result in Administrators’ trading at break-even level

Stock

The level of stock (raw matenal, WIP angd fimished goods) held by the Company at the date
of appointment was approximately £1 3m Creditors should note that these figures do not
take account of any Retention of Title claims, which have been submitted by suppliers

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 11




4.4,

Nina Campbell Stock

Nina Campbell Furniture 1s a product made under licence from Nina Campbell The
products are designed 1n association with Nina Campbell and produced in the Company’s
factory i Norwich However, immediately following our appointment Nina Campbell
terminated the Company’s licence Under the terms of the licence agreement Nina Campbell
had the option to purchase the stock held by the Company Therefore, we sold the stock to
Nina Campbell for £35k

CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The amount due to the Bank at the date of our appointment, as set out in their letter of
demand, dated 5 March 2008, totalled £1,532k |

This amount wall be subject to post appomntment mterest

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors (arrears of wages and holiday pay) are estimated to be £50k

Unsecured Creditors

We have circulated all known creditors advising them of our appomntment The directors
estimate the level of unsecured creditors at this stage to be £4 3m (including employees’
claims for redundancy and pay 1n heu of notice)

We estimate that a small dividend will be available tc unsecured creditors

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 12




5.2

5.3

OTHER MATTERS

Personal Guarantees to the Bank by the Shareholder

We understand that the shareholder (Amber Holding Establishment) has provided a

guarantee of £400k to the Bank in support of the Company’s indebtedness
Directors reporting

As part of their statutory duties, the Admimstrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person that they consider a shadow or de facto director 1n relation to
theirr management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of failure and submut
their confidential report to the Department of Trade and Industry

As part of their investigations the Admunistrators will consider, among other matters,
the following

¢ statutory compliance 1ssues,
» msfeasance or breach of duty, and

e antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and
preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Admimstrators should
write to the Administrators at Deloitte & Touche LLP, Blenheim House, Fitzalan
Court, Newport Road, Cardiff, CF24 0TS

Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of receipts and payments for the penod 5 March 2008 to 12 April 2008 1s
attached at Appendix 3

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report

13



6.1

6.2

6.3

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ fees

The Admumstrators’ time costs, for the period from the date of the Adminmistration to 12
Apnltotal £157k A detailed analysis of the time spent, 15 attached at Appendix 4

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

Administration and Planning includes adminmistration strategy, administration and
filing, amrangmng banking facihities and daily bankings, cashiering and wvoucher
preparation and authorisation, insurance and bordereau, standard letters, notices and
directors’ questtonnaires, compliance, supervision and management of the
Administration

Trading includes arranging continued supply and undertakings, employee issues and
payroll, meetings with Company and staff, cash flow forecasts and monitoring,
landlord 1ssues

Realisation of Assets includes stock, debtors (review and collection}, dealing with
agents, litigation and claims, sale of business, secunng and reviewing other assets and
VAT/Taxation

Creditors 1nclude creditors and third parties queries, reservation of title and
propnetary creditors, employee 1ssues

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record their
time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent
by secretanal staff worlang on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered
The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based
upon their sentority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant
work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Administrators’ expenses

We confirm that disbursements mncurred 1in the Admimstration to date total £14k as detailed
in Appendix 4

Other professional costs

The time costs and expenses of the Admimstrators legal advisors and agents will be paid
from the case funds in the normal manner

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 14




7.1

7.2

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Exit Routes from Administration

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all admimstrations automatically come to an end after
one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the court or with consent of the creditors

Where the Admumstrators have been appomnted by the court they must apply to the
court to bring the admimstration to an end where the purpose has been sufficiently
achieved, or a creditors meeting requires them to do so, or they believe that the purpose
cannot be achieved

At this stage the Administrators continue to realise some of the assets which are better
realised 1n the Administration than i lhqudation At the appropnate time the
Admimistrators may recommend that the Company should proceed to Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, prior to the one year anmversary

The Liquidators will be able to agree all final claims and distnbute funds to the
unsecured creditors

It 1s proposed that the Administrators act as Jomnt Liquidators of the Company The
Adminustrators will file a notice to move the Administration to Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation at Compantes House under paragraph 83 of the Act Once the notice has
been registered at Companies House the Administration ceases and the Company 1s 1n
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation The creditors are, however, entitled to nominate an
alternative Liquidator

A Company Voluntary Arrangement will not be appropnate in this case

EC Regulations

As stated 1n the Administration Orders 1n relation to the Compames Council Regulation
(EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the man proceedings as defined 1n Article
3(1) of that Regulation

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited — Paragraph 49 Report

15



10

11

12

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

The Administrators’ proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole than
would be hikely 1f the Company was wound up are as follows

the Adminustrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of the Company including
realising assets and the settlement of all administration expenses,

the Admunistrators collect the Company’s outstanding debtor balances where 1t 15 deemed
economical to do so,

the Admimstrators be authorised to compromise any debtor balances where applicable,

the Administrators continue to realise the remaining assets of the Company, including the
frechold property

the Admimstrators continue with their enquinies into the conduct of the directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation nto the
affairs of the Company,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company (where applicable),

the Admnistrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors
as and when claims are agreed (where applicable),

that the creditors may, at the meeting of creditors, appoint a Creditors” Commuttee 1n the
administration compnsing of not more than five and not less than three creditors,

that the Creditors’ Committee, or 1f one 1s not appointed, the creditors, agree that the
Admmustrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given 1n attending to matters arising n
the administration, calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Deloitte & Touche
LLP,

the Administrators’ fees and expenses for the period to 12 April 2008 as set out 1t Appendix
4 and discussed 1n section 6 above, be approved for payment,

the Administrators’ fees and expenses in respect of the period from 13 Apnl 2008 be
approved by the Creditors’ Commttee should one be appointed but faihing that the
Administrators be authorised by the creditors to draw remuneration and expenses based on
their time costs on a monthly bass,

the Administrators be discharged from hability n respect of any action of thewrs as
Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate office by reason of
resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because thewr
appowntment ceases to have effect) in accordance with Schedule Bl paragraphs 98 & 99 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 16




Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Appendix 1

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report

17




Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Company name
Company registration number
Incorporation date

Registered office

Issued and called up share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Charles Edward Francis Brett
Ruth Jane Weamne

Philip Ernest Davis
Mohamed Sami Borae
Khaled El Sadek

Ayman El Dessouki

Company secretary

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
0251583
24 October 1930

Delostte & Touche LLP
Blenheim House
Frtzalan Court

Newport Road

Carduff

CF24 0TS

14,415 ordmary of £1 each
900,000 preferential at £1 each

Amber Holding Estabhishment
13,415 ordinary shares held
900,000 preferential shares held

Appomnted Resigned

30/08/1991 -
01/05/2002 -
01/02/2006 -
27/01/2006 -
27/01/2006 -
27/01/2006 -

Ruth fane Weane

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited ~ Paragraph 49 Repert

18



Appendix 2

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
In Administration

Copy of the Director’s Statement of Affairs of the Company as at
5 March 2008

Please note:

1 The Administrators have not reviewed in detail the book values of the assets
reflected 1n the Statement of Affairs.

2 No provision has been made m the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and professional fees)

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 1¢




Rule 229

Form 2 4B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Arthur Brett & Sons Limited

00251583
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division

1894 of 2008

Statement as to the affairs of
Arthur Brett & Sons Limited

Hellesdon Park Road, Drayton High Road, Norwich NR6 SDR

on the 5 March 2008, the date that the company entered adnumistratton

Statement of Truth
| believe that the facts stated n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at 5 March 2008 the date that the company entered
admunistration

Full name E AOTTA § DQQ_,Q)"!
Signed (/m\ . e
Dated VW BAPe . 2%

FT et S QN bf\-«{
S Ot TOXK
f‘—]:L_L_.S 4 eccvE Lep

’H‘ A—Dr‘IQDQ}K




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Goodwill

Freehold Property

Fixed Plant & Machinery

Total assets subject to a fixed charge

Less amounts due to fixed charge holder
Surplus / (Deficit)

Assets subject to floating charge:

Plant & Machinery, Fixture & Fittings owned
Stock

Trade debtors
Assets Subject to Hne Purchase/Lease agreements

Total assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets:

None

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Slgnat?ve—ﬁﬁmmf W - - O
—

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 ]
1,747,000 2.000,000
40,000 24,000
1,787,000 2 024,001
(1,532.000 (1.532.000)
255,000 492 (01
0
1,339,000 } 630,000
127,000 80,000
60,000 36,000
1 526,000 746,000
1,526,000 746,000




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Surplus from fixed charge above
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Redundancy and Notice Pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capatal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

to realise
£
746.000
£
(50.000)
696,000
£
(135,000)
561,000
£
561.000
£
135,000
492,001
1,188,001
(3,913,403}
(400,000)
£ (3 125,402)
£
(0)
(3,125,402)
£
)

£(3 125,402)

Signature &\LIC_),_____ Date Lo = U - o€




/2 60 BOOZ/FO/V L
399 N3
OV oH~ 104HON
OV9 9uN HOIWHON
¥sn
141 86HA
ga¢ 31
Dy seUN NIO4¥ON I\ HS UV
Yanivdag
UNG 1dH THIHSWYHONDNE
1%039103 NOANOT
ro1£z1
HQ9 £1d] N10441S
Ort 21ms NOUMOT
LWOO TINL LN
aGr 6¥N
D1r 93 NOCQNOT qQvoy AQOD
AHS €173
Orz 013 NOANOT
MAZ DS
vsn
1718 €€0N
O1rogad
$ar TN L3¥¥NS
4a9 141 SN0
OOr 010N
ST 1NH TINH
EETRE-W NTOJION
ECTRF I NT0440N
S5EOLUN NTOLHON
Ovo 9UN
AT ST ]
V4R 173S
AML Z0UN NTOHION
OdL 0NN
aqi tage
HT9 £0dN HOIMHON
TIr 6UN ATOIHON
T EMS
Z10 9dt otusd]
¥sn
g7 TUN N10440N HOLMYEON
SSESIH 1354904
dI¢ 91
HAS 9UN
tic rSe
L TN NOGNOT
OH6 ECUN JIOHON HLAOWEVA LD
AX6 91
\dT <[dN HILMEON
ast 9am suay
449 9UN NTOJUCN
was 8181 TAIHSYHOA 153 %
B00LL
NdF DUN M1OJUON
Qdf 7Y
nds TIAM SCINY TN LSIM
416 SUN NIOSEON HIIAHON
DNG 9UN
apa) 1504 § SS2APPY £ SSUPPY

A ASTIaAnN
HDEWHON
AvOd NY TN
609LT DN

HALSIDET

INEY I Ndvd
NOLTINYH 21T INH
GO M KDIH
250]7) {2 WU BIE

NOLHN

VOd THHINOOYE 6 €
LSYNHF TV 1S
HIIWAON

ANIOS B HILMON
NOATaQ

NOLATN

IO\ NIATLS

90L0 €<0LI Vd
INVHINYOD
NI0440N

a0y a0owdng
STTaW AQANIEANY T
WYHONILLON
LHTULS AI1HIAY A
HIIMYON

HIOIAWMON

HOPWHON

NT0L40N

NI0JHON

HOIMAON
NOANO1
FUIHSNTOONIT
HLYIHNOWVY
HOIMUON

ufeyuIYe|g 18310

£9TLT DN

ALVLSE AN G YYIIELIIMNS
J100d

ER L I HEL

NTOJHON

TOLSIrg

NITAD NIAST T

SN0 IS

NOLLYULS BNO
poo ey 2tog
HOIAAMON
\3sand

SVAHL
HOIAWYON
NTOLdON
TIVHNTTILW
1S3 ANl INOHLMOE
HOIWHON

£ Ss2Ippy

9 )0 | 9bed

QI3a1aNg

HLYON v O NYIINA
ISNOH Ny IT0A
HOIFTVY

Wy HYNA
HONOYOHINND
MYvd SaN1a

LITUES YIAOLIIA T2
THH INCHSHAIN 6
m&O__wf_.bD W I[MWUINI2 T 30 )
WOOSON

aVOd HOYNHD aT0
A0% 1711A SSINISNT HEHOMSANY.W
avoy I03a01
INOOHE INVHRYVE
FYINAD SSINISNG IVINHSY
WALSNIINNY

13YLS HIUNHD 8t
9%l X008 0d
danqstueydapy,

YHIO WS|[0

NNAT SONIN
doomY0od

1% L83 Tr M LSNAN] aVOy 371000
NOLYT ONOT

21440 avaH

GVO0Y NZNO0Y

avod N3NoH
QU045¥0H
HOIAEON

HOIWHON

NOUNOT

S10a1L0vH

PEOY PI3LI UI[[LAN 675
DONIQTVAS

153 AN HLYIHNDYE
WYHONIH

NOANOT

auwy [adey)

ANIOd HOIH

ASOTI ATTVD
AVALSITILAN 61
NYHLTY M TEIHA
HOIAMION
NOLONITSTEE

avoy JA0dD +

aue spaay
YALSTHINVIN

avOod HIIMEON

Ly 20053

Qw0 NOSVIN IT
ATTDONINNYLS
NOLSNOH

avod Ndvd
HIIAAON

H1vIH LY0HS

LVAL SQUIHE0H
NOJS3T13H

I SS2IppY

QvO¥ A 1ALIILETHD 69
JSNOH Ay TN

L LIND

HA LLFEEYE rOT-310F
TYINID LN A v d INOHAITAL i1
JITYES NIVIN LG

T LENN

LHN0D SNONYD

ASACH 3GIN0O LW

EDS BAY

£ 434 WNSAOTS0D0d
NEvS \003d

JSNOH ¥ANIJYYD

NYVd YOI SAVT ¢l

Qv 0¥ IWVHONINOH

21 1INM

NN AV LIO¥D LI 01 1INN
YILSFINOUN SLY
FOEAEIS SLNY RV AL
00IZ»d O d

aue jed {auoH

LYAL NITINYH

310714

L LINN

LATELS IDANMES

§2 %08 04

JSN0H L23450%d

ASNOH LD3dS04Ed

LS3 AN A¥M MDTESUOH 61-L1 SLINM
HLMNOS avod NVIINA
Q¥ Y3 T44IHM 81

v QLN0UD HLNOS 69
Nyvd An0uo

UOLSTAL{T Ny IIEL]

9+ X0g Od

AvOY YIADANIAN
ANVESIVIG L

JATILS NOLTY M 00
SNOY 104IY

AVOY ANVHDITIY #061

1 1INN

¢ LINN

Wavd INYTAOH

Qv Od M¥Yd NOASATIIH 9kt
TUH S¥IM0Td L

¥ O1aLS

¥E —.__._D

ZSEN0H Od

ISNOH AEVATTdaY
11E\049 Od

QLT DNINOILLIINOD ¥V %
STUW ATTI¥A ONIEdS
1334LS HL6I 153m BEC
ST WYS S101a3aN3a 1S
LIFYLS S121AINTE A4S L9719
HIMON AVYOd HI1MX0N8
T8 LINN

ANYT SNOLFTTAIN

I ssalppy

- v

aleq

fg\tﬁﬁ{“\b amjeubis

€l +09
€319
33868 |
t6 Ceg |
9658 ¢
£0Lc8
F{Ts
0 0sL
05 LE6C
0% LE09
0% S0F €
Fe 667 1
L9 {66
SO0 €
00 0%
£8L56 LT
tocl
88 ¢S¢E
06 566
1€7L9
0 19€ 68
000t
00 005
[A 33183
319l L
01 19t 1
(A
L £6E
6 LtT
£Core
08 6T
00668 1
89 Z¢
£ vl
16 069
¥l 4L0 1
£6 68
Z 68
1L v8
r1<o18
€ 65
rE 1801
05 +99°1
06 T
F8 <68
00 LS
0L
€112
S{P9L £
8Lrss €
05 vot
£ 60€
0L TE
SLEGT
<899
o1kt
rigf
00 il
ueng

OILVEIVLSNI TY¥OIEDI 1Y N v D +aL00
AL1SIHAYES ONIANIA TZNNE +8100
IV.LIDIA GNY1AY0ua 08500

SNDISEA NOLLIYE 10LLIY4E

SNOLLY DINAINANODF AL HSILERE 14100
SYINROMITTULD §Sv 88 LEr00

G SNDIS DO NIY 4 T0£00

aLldvag ¥ie 10N2Y19

aLiig 01040

udisa¢g puosog LET00

ANOSIY A 1148 1037138

VYN0 ¥ 11I9 06900

SIVJLSAS ONISNAWOL v 0dve reE00
SIVEVT Y LLIYEYY $$E00

ALTENT) IT0N NOOHE INVHNY E +8120
al1DNIJEIHS 4 8 8 8100

JHLINID 10CL ¥AMO Y3 ESNIAYY 68100
AL YILSY hOYNA SIy 11200

LNNOIDV TAAYYL TV D01y £9010
L¥Ly 12100

QLT SADIAYIS YTHINIL ATLVIDOSH 9TL00
J71d 137118 TO44O0N A8y [¥aiili]

ALT TR ) ADOVSY 0avsvio
QETVIVAYY 28010

QL7 AH3LSTORLN DILSIEYY LIF00
VITONY LSV O0dy 96100

LSITVIDAES LNV HIEN L6900
ALTTYNOIDTY LNVHIYY L8100

ALl (e 1IONY JYINY R 010N 100
QLE(HD WAON) “Tr ENZH ¥V I\ IdV S6100
QLT ¥ LNV JALLOWOLAY D3dY 0rZ0
SYOMYILNG 3ZINOT N ANY TV ANVO!
SYYOMSSYTO QOIYId ¥ INVILNY 17500
—N=0—~NEUu:— u_c—_Uﬂnm _u_.m:/.. _.MNOD

YILY M NYEIONY 62200

17 A134VS ¥ HLTVIH NYITONY 1€100
$YIS ONIMTANIONT) $T00L YITONY ¥9300
NILEVIN mTANY 9110

Duunm feLusnpu] log iy 07500
ONITHY A HO0A D¥ Y SOR06

SOULSY 14 1dVINY 1800

DNITOOL a3V 1700

STV ATANVNITY VATV

AL 1T¥IRLIT3 SNOaTy 16800
$3174dNS TVIELSNANI SNOSNY 1Y €500
DISTU YOIITLN] VNSNIDEVE VIVOY YLIVOVOL
P easotay 90200

SWALSAS \LIHND3S LAy 75900

sav £5700

022y S6Z00

NOLLYEIONITY NO0Oay 0§00
HLEOMSNIVH HO3 TaN g S1TC0

SL¥Vd MIVHD TAALMS SNOVEY £€900
QLTNOIHSND M ¥ 61100

QLY (HOIMHON) HOIIT O ¥ $r100
AILENTTHINDS 19 v {700
TYOLINYT 49V 82900

ONPEJINIONT IR Y TTL00

._c-__u..:u uu:ou&.&ﬁ

SHOLIGAYD ANVAINOD

JALIWITENOS B LLIYA HNHELYY




L2 60 BO0TIRQIVL

2p07) 3504

AEERE]

NIvds

SEdaH

NTOJIHON

YaoTd

NOA3JQ

SMAdAD
GEDE-19TLE

§ ssa0py

QAOATT
N1040N
YIONTTv A
NOLIINN
AE MR ]
aNYy10d
VHENT NGO
AJAYANS
M10480N
HILWEON
NIoIHON
¥sn
NOANOT
ANyl
NI0JHON

ANYI3AL

NOLYY Y208

H1NONLd
HINOKAN

£09L0LLLT

THIHSAY0A RO
ATHANS

$NONg

SOHdVd 018 \D
SIS panup)

TYIHSdINVH

NI0IHON

N10440N
F $53pPY

SONIY N3ATS
NOLLVYLS DNOT
joisug

M¥OL waN
Y(YINO £119r
135404

(V0¥ LDDV1D
NOGNYOH 1S3
NOANOT
NOANO1
AVSEVYM §55°00

Q 131443HS
NOIVINAN
JIINAHLS N
N1GI4ANS
HILAWHON

avoy 3SNOHTYS
HITWHON

ZIOFrL NO
BNIVEND

TUH TSN
FAAUHSNIINEY 0

T NTENG

HIOLWION

FHHSIDANAW YD

¥ NITana

NOGNOT

HALSADFT

YIALYT

80T 31INS

SASATAGIN

MUV ANDOA Tv \OY LH04M0ATd
QY AN20A TYAOY LHO4NOATT
NOATQ

MODSYTD
N
100N

NTOION

Adngnvg

O 13EADONIT
SANATN NOLTIN
L0901 Od
IN

NIFSTaaIN
ONITVTY

NOGNOT

HIAVHON

NOANO]

NTOITHON
H1LNOWYV A 1LVIUD
£ $53ppy

gJo z abed

SENAQYY O ¥ ITINMOUE 0T
133¥1S IHL

aienbg uzang) [£ 81

01v44N8

rOodLdy

31004

Ndvd ASHIHA LN NOLIINTY
ANY T HOLIEIATHD

dvOd 5101

avOod S1071

EAZA7HN HDH74HL 1d
NOANO

av0od Qu04310D

ALvD ANOEH

AATHA VTHIAWYD

4312538

45012 v113a

MAOAAY LS

ALY 153 TYRHLSNAN NOLSYD
FLV1S3 IVIHLSHANI QV0d NYIQ¥EYD
AWy NFNOUE

CH010 AT

A5N0H INOHUINGS

N2 WAEYH SHONd

ADAI4ESTTVE

avoy anonyIg
H234SIw
F0aAasTIve
FULNTD NDISIA 9NOHYYH YISTIHD
NOLSYININHL

YOIH T101 AT

AT ¥INZIN
WYHET3S

£010d $£TN DNIATING
010d SETN DNIOTING
H1NOWXI

NOONOT

0€2¢TN0d Od

ALINIEL

WYHNITVEE
NOONOT
AOOMTTNIIM
NOONOT

001 .09 0d

aved T3dVYHIMIN
NI NCOEE LITNIHS
FAY SINHDIO SYARD 8¢
rnog yiiy

SANVHL NO-LHTENAS
ANYS ATIAHLIVYLS
SNOTSNVYIW
NOLSDNIAN
SNIQEYD YJ09Vd
NOGQS3ITTIH
ADATHESLHOINY
HOIAAON

WI0HB0D

T 5521ppy

OldNLs JHL

WdIvad a0 FHL

INOH u‘_mz_..m -_uu:O

13HYLS vATDVIN 09 L

st EuvnD

avVOd JHOASNIES 9
TLINGM

141y

JHINID NOISIA 4N08YY¥H ¥3S1AHI 6L
TYANID NOISIA HNOGYYH VISTIHI 642
00 Z 45 3NO7 004
LIFYLS NYDOAYD £t
SYHO Y TLINETS

ASNOH $5344™3 Tvdladd
NV THIVS

avod QyOIsOn

€ P T 1 SLINM

13TULS I8 L

1ELERN

8 LINN

JAV MOTIEw ST

YLS VNIYODIHD 91

ASNOH divd

AOTYIN MOTTOH

avOd 30410 oF

dv¥d SNANOHY

AVAN ISPIIYAINT

Av0Y IARTD 0L

THINTD NOISAQ 3HL €2
ANYTINOLSYIGNNH

6€1 91S svalng

ERR11

c6tNO0g Od

A8V Lvd SLNACIOV
ITAVAY SINNCDOYV

AV YRIOLDIALC T

08| 4 JawneT ¢

FYLNID INTINAYY

AT ASNOH FDW TV 066¢
Ad¥OLDOTd Q70 FHL

avoy SITIVAL +8-08

LATHLS HOIEE €2

ANV ALVOHSHVIN O

AL (HOLWION) STHSNYE SNO0D
SYHOM £H0INOD

ONIQAY BHL L

ASNOH ALID

6L00! X0d Qd

ASMNOH 99NHD L€ %04 Od
Mvd ONIHLNOS

TIVH L4387V |

SNANYI vaTy

OIINLS VYAOO¥d JHL

Oy Od HDIH NOLAYAQ VE6Z ONd
dvOd NOEJINOHd 001
LINAVINNIOLSIAIT HOEAMEON
VHIVADO LOHI JUVHS QTVH3D

AL T SEJ VY 2A00M SHYAY ATv¥dD
|euotiew3aiu] SO

YIHEVIT LI3YYVD

Y5 0781 NIHYD

ALTYNVEIYTL D

NOLLYINOLNY TUNLAY

QOVA ODNVYEd

23440 TINLINYNI NOLNIET NO4
ALlT NOINITNOI

0 07 4SINOZ 004

SYONILN] NOISSTULIN LSUIH

Al 1a13443HS 30 JLINYTS

JNT 340U SSHYd NG TWH3A74
SYOIMIALNI LHTINHVY

CLILINIT 3%V 2delv4

NOJEVd

QALINTT SN LUND SS5IU4NT
SYIINOD S5TAINT

Q3LNIT S1S3

SHYONILNI SYVH N3

YINDING

QL7 ¥IQAIN dINT

NOISIA NOSHIVT HLIavZ3

Ly 14 QI1'tivid  ADH3INT 403
QILINIT TVLIYD VI3

0 Y1003V M NVITONY LSV
GILINIT IDNY NI NYITONY LSv3
QILAINTTYLIIVYI VYV O 1

dLT XN VIHDNOQ

Al (D) NOLLYYLTI NOSATYNOQ
YYISYTNOAN YIIANLS ¥NIVZIA
SNOILY I8N ISNOISIY LITHIA
AL (NMN) TYNOILYNYALNI ‘THA
QLT @EY ANI00 TYAOQY LY0dNOAI]
AL QUVYALNIOO TV A0Y FYO4NOATD
QL7 S1IVEDTVLIIW NOATA

pngy s1aufligagg

JINFILINI NOWIQ

NIV AN IAYA

NHOH dIAYQ

SUOLOVL OYVQ

parun ﬂcm 'l UU:&—m:U

a1 ssY1D GIANND
QLT{HIMAON) STHSNEE SM00D
FJONVIANILNIVIN P IIAUIS LHOIN0D
SMTIS N88V1D

Q17 SYAA0N XILIVTD

wnodydey jo an)

QLT 3414 g4NHD

NOISIA K37 YILEVHD

¥ITYO ANV SOVHD

ALT MO ISITVLYD

SAONALNL Y3400 ANITOEVD
SSVID NHOITHd YD

Q17T AONYD ¥ WONYD

12331a SVD HOTVD

SHOLIOAUD ANVIINOD

GILINTT SNOS ¥ LLIUT YNH1LYY




LT 60 8B00Z/¥0iPL

ANF TN
ors 81N
SHr g
Ads TN
wo L1ag
Zd1 3MS
ZNO FUEN
avt olds
G LSE
78 £1D
¥NT 095

AHO 1IN
TNO OIS
Wy EUN

0gi 6%
HLE S1dN
56 T0d
4aqat 282
ZNE611d
AYinky
(o2 TAR AN
W1l TuN
IO OLME
{16 SUN

vac Lo
INZ £71d
BAS AN
$3< £hEN
NAas 98N
V1 6688
aHl 0£EN
aHI 08N
HAEC1TSE
ANT 0sN
X0 01MS

T4Z 95
M9TId
AL YN

1dL §1731
iveiid
HOZ 1104
WL 1 TNG
H6 N M

Wdz 099
d4% 9UN
%5 810d
na7 LN
apo’) 1504

LNF™

FYHSNUON

400N

SINYH

LIASNYIND

AlopoN

YILSEHONY N

vsn

H1eHIng 1535

§ ssauppy

N10J490M
TINOLSAIVIN N

\31dIHS

TlopoN
HILWAON
T0LSHE
ANTN

SANYVTISI NIDYIA

AINYAL
0¥

NIOSHON
HENNOINS LI0d
ANYIDONI
\38§83

SaaA1

140d 43434 LS
saum]

NI1CSHON
Latston

WIOLdON
N10THON

QAQAIVS
0lke
QTA1433HS
HLNOWLTd
SN
ONVELNY

NSNS L5AW

w¥sN

Y10J40N
125407
\ISSAS 1SIm
r ssaippy

HIIWYON
HLYOWIEdI
FNVYHONIINGIE
NIO4HON
NOaTsya
NOUNOT
HILWHON
JdHOHL 11
INVHENLTN
HEVISLMHW
AFIHSNYO L LLNOS
Y 1OLH0L
a¥02a3g
NOOQNOT
NI10480N
INdNVISE

N WMIvL
NYVINNAC

HOIWEON

YISUH
TUIHSTIOANEGINYD
143 14490d
137418 N3INO
NOGNOT

HAMNION

VIV

¥ISSOY

SANONYE $11
NOL08

HIIANVYON

APy

HOIMWEON

X ¥3S NO ANIHLINOS
HLOOWYY & LVIED
HINOKWYY L Ly 34D
WYHANA QD

v MaVOYd
NOANOT

*ardond

LITELS A3S2A1T
HSYLTYS
SANYIANN L83 %
19267 DN

INVHMYO
WYHDNINYIEG
THIHSYHO L HLYON
ONMIHLYOM
NOGNOT

ANVINIAD
ANYINYID

1k OIHO
TATHSHILSIDUOM
HIEAION

AOG-H—FE:
ONIHLYOAY

£ ssauppy

g Jo ¢ abeg

HEVLS4 ONIAYEL LEID
ANVE 3N NIATS
NO153aanda

IV HS N0

“VIIH SNITIOH

L3TYLS SITIN

uoimy y

L34S FHL €8

avoOy QvAINHSY

TIUH YIVE
NYHYIHLOY

NWOl avod

ALVLEST IVIMESNANL SN
BNOGYVH VASTIHD
HOWHON

L9 ISVLNVSIN

NHD NISH £ 238
ANYAIVYE 08 N
NOGNOT

NAFTID Y HONTYYS
TULINTD SAAN THL
3D0ATEENYD
AVANIHATOQ

ISNOH HAYNOIN
NOLDY

HILWION

NOANO1

FSHOHLMOE

I'RI04 001Ly

690611 MOJISOW
YN0 YVOTYIVEL
pROY prapaunung

AV vd NOASTTTIH LT
PrOY WEYS[EN, YINoS
peoy ydiy umielg
ASNOH YIHCLIIA 1T
AV HLEON

VO HLYON
a131430aG3s

MYvd SSANISOE NI 1dOMLAN
¥NOTYVH VISTIHD
S31dVN

3Lv 1S3 MO02VId
LITALS TAOA ¥6-PL
NIMOSTTYH

ANIOd HOIH

NOLYIAO LIVHVIN
QOO0 W ATTSWTIHD
HONOHOANVIS

AVOd JENOINY YA
139315 HONIASOUD 0L
1AVLS ¥3A TTIM £9214
LAVLS 930 TIFM SSTIL
ANVIIATTD
JADYOSWOHEE

avod NOSYIW

UL | SUBLLSIIYYTY

av0oY JENOINYYL

T SSaIppY

Ly MSONIM T LINA

LY ST TVIALSNANT $33QTY i LINN
1393918 N¥WT104 091

avOd TI%H ONINFAN

anTd WINAOD ¥

01 - 8 STHOHY

wieq 5 (ewssol)

ASNOH NJOUNTE B

21NN

YSSYIvHL

JL¥ P00 971

TEVLST ¥IASYd

av O NOSIET sLirl

FULNID NOISAG ¥ HOTUN H ¥IS1IHD 6171
QvOy YIddIHw

/6l d¥ 1343 A2 IDNIJIIA8Y
avOY YL ONNL 000

L EATCHINRD

AINT A% HATOANYS 9L

Iy d SNV
LNFINIHYd3A SHAIHSY D
131418 INFDTY 08-8L
FLINO

L 2Ot Od

JT¥A JHL 61

13FYLS STNO LS Ir

TdINID NDISZA 4NOFYYH VASIIHD 91-C171

L NY D0 6l
W/EF [NILY3E 3 VI

9 VN AONVHIIOW AVIVIN
12,04 0d

uno) plryduudg gy

JISNOH SIIHIVHD

AL LNINdING3a

Iy, wodg

AS0H YIANVRTTY

3510H IDAMENIAVH
ASN0H 3DUIYENTAVH
INVTAHL 9

00Z LINA

SHFIHWYHD AHL €D

ANV SSYIDALS 036

I5u04 IHL

LAN0D SANYI LS

Gv(Od HY13HS

0ct1 SO 321140 LS04

TI¥H 4’10 3HL

AV NOXVS S

AI% 1 SNILEYIN LS TI/6
QL7 INOLS PSSVIDEH
01440 YONTASOHD THL

£ WS- THAEA-43500

60Fl HOVALSOd

£L1 QvOu FTILNY 93N C6562
avos aT437aaIN v

21 LINN

24U} ssausng yoorquivH YL 4siun
QLT (AN 3N NI T IDI0ANL DESH O
| $$34ppY

§3 91
ILTLS
[Il %1 o
9L 05
05LsL e
£ 9197
L5802 1
8719
9991
LIt
t1968 L
£l TLL 0E
60 065
66 F81 T
01 0¢
00 66 §
0s §5L |
91 CITT
00 9Lt
L3 6TL
00 §£T
00 08C
394TCT
o5 Ll
+6 96
665 €
89 §IT
LLELE
00706 €
00 61L
0068Z ¢
62 96
38

1 86
0005
09179
L€ 6L6 EFY
<0 10£ 68
05 L6t
05 8F
0L Skt
2 TL8T
9 Tl
00 688
68 £2€
1l €82
05012
00 LS1
86891
78 566
7L 981'E
60 08¢
00 [0t
L98si |
18
191611
EF 1511

0L 1881
ERININ |

P ! s1eq

N ») M \ aineubig
dNOYD SAI 0600
17 §301ddNS AYTLS 1OHAN SNILHVIL 90000
NILEVIV L 600
SSVHE ITVHSEVIY 95100
F3L0H TT¥H SNITIOH L LOINEvVIN LOTEY VI
OLINVHY 1 1NYYIA 6ET00
pr] 8D ¥ ITHD | 6FZ00
SNV TTIAAANDT 9ZE00
L7 NOILNAIYLSIC 301 67900
A LT SHOINALNI £4007 10100
TELNTD HLYON QdVEIN0T
QL1 AONYNLINILIT WILEYI0
SAIddNS 210YOINIT 500
QLN HNQ) e 13T rZiio
SLE7AIWV rEL0
\ 190 [F10N 1IN IHON
ALl 0D THNLINEAS VIYY LINYY 10VINYY
SAY NINNZLIOWING NISLSNE 65100
§NS3AA SN LeaLsnr
NOSNIVT NVHLVNOT 9Tr00
HANOS SYAdVISAM.IN NO LSNHO! 00600
QL1 SNOS ¥ 4OZvIa NHOS TOSENHOT
NJOYHMALL INVHLYT STV 25200
SIS TUVH STNYT 0£900
SNOS ¥ LU0 SAINYT £I500
QALINT LLTNE SINYT
ZLJOLSNY Y1 £8800
IDIAYAS TSNS 4.LT 95700
$N1d NYHDO0Hd YL dIvLI0
¥S1A YOI YOIYALNI YILNIST
QLT INIINAOTIATQ FLISNI EISNILO
NI 1650
QLT SLHOINY ONY A3SSNH 64800
ANVED HONH [AARL:]
SSIKINT U] AepIeH LET00
nup) [UU3) 1BA SWOLSND P INNAATY INH - TTCEID 101

SWOLSND ¥ INNIAIY WH 100 €11 Ad §£§
SWOLSND ¥ INNAATH INH (00 €11 1d E€S

SHOIWALNI STIAM HOIH - AHDIHIO
HIILLTH SEI0D

\1dY NOLSTH 8F100

SNDISIA NYOHNIHSYIH 10HSY3H
aLT75T100L OTAVYL VINAH 99K00

AL dN0YD Y35V AJ1SIvEH 01900
HIIMEON \ITA\VH 9100

STILHIION NOLTHINYH 90800
DONILYHOD3Q NOLFTEWVH  167TEWVH
QELINLIT SAOAYIIN \4T1HTFEVH Irr00
TUAYS TH LL10D

AL1ANOLS ¥ SSY1D g H 90L00

Q7 QLT SINIWLSIAK] HONIASCHD 90+00
94 03 + HAWD HIIN30Y ¥ S50UD 72100
O3 02 7 HAWD HOITJOYJ ¥ SS0HD LS00
OSNO 1Y LHODTYD  QDTdDN

G117 ST00L QO0MNTIED £7900

5314dNS 100L 31AIY INVHYED £8500

pi] syl §40 15200

Il 02 ¥IFINLL THINNID 94500
A0HPITY FRITEFRTETT |

SHOLIAIHD ANVINOD

AALINTTSNOS ¥ LL1Hg HOHLYY




£2 60 800Z/¥0IF1

OdT 0ZWD
100 €8N
HX[ L84
SITEN
OuL 9aN
O 6D
REINA
0L DN
IND ESHN
AAS 9UN
49§05
1z 2aN
H3s TENg
HANI 81 WS
JHO 98N

HAS 9AN

vOL LY M

%1 fUN
MEF TUN
HHE Ol YN

71T 9WS
Z1T9MS
WYL I

0S6 +D
¥N2 13N
S8 0113
dfi9 3AN

4NT ¥VIMS
NVE 794D

ANE6IMS
DLl LN

86 L1571
NS 91V M

LHS 8N'F
JAEOIN
ZdO CILE
5198
399 94N
AVILTY
WAL OFSAN
VI8 nimS
Y18 mImS
Q89 9NN
[1L: LY 1)
a’s zad
AALYIXO
#2007 04

L 901
po) 1s0d

ay04Q3d

LTVLE]
N10IdO0N

%3553
§ ssa.ppy

ATTANYD ANINOESNH

NIOIHON

NOTNO]
{1Iv) OHY
H3IMI0N
6005T1
JYIHSIHD

NTO.NON
V100N

NASST

ANYTIONT

ANV THIZLIMS

S3Tv v HLNOS

N1C44NS
NONYEGIT

FAIHSIHO
ANYTIIZLINS
ANV INYID
FAIHSNTOINIT

ATHINS

FUHSAHOALI3H
SANYTAIN L53M

N1QIHON
IDANENYD
NONO

¥sn

aquoa
b Ss24ppY

3553

ayv Oy Queia3d
SITVM

NOONOT

NTOIEON

\i583

NOANO1
INVHONELION
HENORYY & 1¥39D
NTOHUON

HIITWHON

ey

Q¥ 04 SY3150 5T
HILWEON

LE0OZ - | ODAYD £C
VO HOTH NOL A HA]
YISSmY

¥NIT AL

NEOINMY

HIIAAON
HOTWHON
J1E971dTd FHOIZD
NOANOT
NOONOT
JH04N0Y

IN AL NOIN FNLSYIMIN

avvlsD
NOGNOT
NYDUOIMWYID 40 3T¥A
ANV TIIZLIANS
NOGNOT
AYONNE
Ldidd

50331
THOASLONM
HOMNZ 1008
FrBes-a

NISYY 13Mdv N

30ArgAIMN

NTOLAON

LLEY NTAEYD NAMTIM
AUNFSINTIA
NOAQNO1

HYIMAON
QUOLTIHS LYTED
NOGDNIGY
uoiBunyse Ay
ANYTHIZLINS
LINVNIVH

£ $S2IppPY

9Jo ¢ abeg

MOTEYH

ONISSOUD A3TVED
VTIHAYIYO

Qv FIvA

HOTWHON

NOATYIN

1901485 LEOINN

JLOONYHY

JINIST TeMASNANI TNV H NOLdY D
HOEWHON

TAIHSTHOGILEFH

NIV 14 STA0 110

CELCNOH Od

ISNO0H 1AISHA Y

AL% LS3 TV IMISNONT LHOSEN
ANOIJINGS 130 SS

avOd MYYd NOGSATTIH 0
AMODSOI

SSINYIANE

MOOYE NOLSHdd

HOLWHON

LITYLS ¥avdva 440

HLIVd 1§ INVHSHOH

1 INDvHd 00 011

AV 3DARE HLYO WSANY W 9TE-81¢
AV0¥ HLHOMSONY m 92¢ B1€
193418 H1NOS

WODSYID

LIFYLS LIV

AIHSI

NOONOT

GNIAMHISO

JO¥Td SANVI LS 0t
RMIHIFENY T

ANNYSNYY

NOOF 19NIM

WYHDNLLLI

HALEYIHIV

avoyd JLvO0YdvH

avOd HDA

€ ASSVDYIFEIn

NOAsIOUL

JFJOHNIMS

NOGNOT

ANNIAY 10

NOANOT

HOIAEON

SAT13INMOET

AV MIN AULNNOD MOVTE
JLAFELS INYNOYT 8¢

NOANOT

NOANOT

SUVATLIHM

LANO> T

NMHVd SSINISNG NOGONIFY
[0r Amg 4\ §13208 7 00€
SIDNITVIT 9901 HD

avod 9304 L3411 T LINM
Z Ssalppy

L5904 Od

20430 vId¥ NH3LSvd
A1lv 1S3 IVIHLSNANI NdILSI W
SNHOAY LN

ANV 3DAOT 61

avOod NOILLY AS

VIS IWATHD 6

AvQd \843Q $L

MUV INIVIN

v d TYIEASTANE TIVH NOQSTTIIH 11
NANOa3
LIFLLSNASSIAN 11
Furssas01f |ENKID
TOBLINGD LIATHD

AV W INYIRHNK 6€
JILSIDOTVINING
SEINNODDY - WY D Y ITIINYD Ovd
YLS ¥ AYMSYIAL VL
LITHES TIdVHD 6¢

Qv O H4L5IHD
133HLS SFONMNL 6
JATULS MI0ATYd
avOy HOIMYON 1§

65 VASNVIILS
SOIQNES 3DAardg
SOLaNLS 30andg
ISNOH 150dO3IN
LIFULS AINAOY 59
JSNOH V1891

avOod JAITO1
FI¥UYIL NOLTIWNYH 86
ADU0d LTTVHD
NIYYTIN NVYINN 973
S3ANIA FHL

I2VIVd ADVANR NvTE TILOH
JAISNUYL LS

AI¥1d ALINIYL
ONIJTING TVL
ASNOH A13LTIIN
14082 10 IHL

Dy ZNYNId NOTHY1D

91 HLSANMIVHIVA
TTvH JdOHNIMS

FIVA AOOM TZ

FSNOH HLAOMATY
LEAO0I VNUIAL LS
avOod IaIOINOD
LAN0D TTIRON
ASNOH JLENYLY

AlT HIVANAYIZ
13T4LS IN¥N04 8€
AvOd LSIAYVH V9
LUNOD SINVT LS 1
ASNOH NIVED

AVAL SANYTNOVIE §
131u2 ) ufisaqq uoiSuiyse sy gL
qZ1 ANTOd NA NIWNIHD
ISNOH ANFTIHOHS

6959 SAMOH AANLE
a1 STYADINTY STHOANDIN
Xd 24N0¥D SHA

QILINIT JUIHSIHD ¥ dITIHd
ONYVHI TNV

A LT SUOWUIIN ANOLNY TNVd
QLT SILVIIDOANSY LAVEHOH HIYdvd
QLT TENLINYND HYY A ¥ YIVEvd
{Y1I1ONY LS A) dI10WdNd
YTdvd ¥ INIvd

ANOUD ONLLINSNOD ¥d
SIAVA d

P sazulfing

AL7T33LL7 P ANY0YS0

NV P NIMAL TTIME0
DILSIDOTVININGD

QL7 SINILSAS SSANISNEG NANO
ALTANYTONT G0

SANTD0

arivNno

NYIIYHO ¥V O

QLI STTNAWYS WVHOIH HLYON
1§ TLSVAL TV LNINWNOHIANT NI0J80N
OIQNLS SIEON

QI LINIETTIENYD YNIN
TIFEINYD VNN

QALY 1S040aN

aLt dnod $ON

all O3 ¥ NYRNIVHDY HN
OLIJNTVD YINOYAA SHIN
NOSTYHS d S9N

WNOSNYIN SHIN

WIAWVEY SHN

SINOOHED HLIVA SYN

NYNOL ¥

INVT AVAN 8

SIHYVH 1 91

HNVHD diTIH YW

INVHOA0AL YAALTO HIN
NOSNOOD BONFUAYT N
TVINTED HONH ¥

SITYL HIHJOLSTYHD Y
QTvHOTHL THVNYAE N
HIGIYE SUN ANy 4N
19015V SHW ¥ ¥

LLODS d SYW ¥ U

QL7 HIAVION DVAON
STHSINIAQOOM STITHUON
1T ANVED ¥ SMNOW

ANY AUNTH DIV
IHOVAMAYAZ 7 AUNIH DNVNI T
LNNYAEON MNEA SSIN
IATIY TITUN

QALNNT SEIAINOD OHIIW
QLT ) HINIAM TIVHIIN
ITT VITI TAVHDIN

¥ 5§ LINDIN

FAAV G LANHIN

SHOLIAIUD ANVAWNOD

QILHNTSNOS # LLTHE ¥NHLYY




L2 60 800TIL0ITL

D6 018
ddé 20
D1 9NT

D6 v

4L 9WN
MO MIMS
SNETTY
ALLE 8ENS
NGO ZENI
4DL 1EDY
H1s @31
Qfl 6AD
40T LIS
NSt £38
438 INS
HY0 LdN
HQas €840
RN -FANs]
d\39LD

. dac 614N
SAr £y W
008 T8UN

8038 8108
NS rYH
€S8 TTIV

NHL HIAM

149 T¥DY
L01r6 VD

Uas TN
$86 £508
NG olmS
NHé6 0cdl
HLEIS
adr 9Hd
30L LION
¥NL $OIN
YL 0¢SE

NSS 9¥N

, 1v00l0D
409 91N
207 L TaN
\MZ HZI
ON8 LN\H
Z40 11N
Z0T 015
SU6 LINN
410 6¥H
305 CIN
987 ©uN
[T HXO
LNS €1IN
N6 108
SIS 61D
apa]) 1504

S1¥3H

nysdurey

AdIHSIHD

Yen

AYHSN Y30
¥sn

QOO
S1¥3H
MOOSYID
tEo0c Da

aoOw LINDI¥E

ayorshuiseg

JUIHSNIIM YA

NOANOT
THIHSTT W

CTIHHAHIVYD)
FAMHSGYOINO

NTOHHON
NOLONIMYY 2

01001 AN
TEIHSQY04034
AVAIYH
JUIHSY INYT

TIANMDYH
QISIDNYYL N¥S

HIIMAON
FAIHSdILWH
MNOONOT
NT04408

AINYNL TNENVYLSE- VIZNL Prere

MIO4408

S1¥3H

§ ss2uppy

vangans
NOANGT
MIOJHON
FALSTHONYI

NOQJSZAdoH

NIOLHON
Lt (e EANe]
NIOHON

%3553
+ ssasppy

\yng

TTEH HONIND
\IT44ND
S¥ANNA 1HOd
NOLONIHSY W

NOUNOT
INY13L

qHOHa38

A firydny)
HALSII
ANOLSHINLY
NOONOT

“ANYT AdOH ¥ HOHINY

NOANIWS
HIANBON

SV naag

NOLYON ONiddIHD
LASNYIND
WYHINIQ
HLIHDTND
YI044NS

NYOA MIAN
IAY.NSITO0IE
GNYT13TYD
BALSTHINYH
NOUNOT

[apEiEr AR

95T 1JVdS
ANVINYID

POy n_w.I uoiseI(]
@04 SHITANVHD
YOMUYH ¥ISTIHD
SANNWAI 1S Adnd

INVHONLLLON
140153107
T015M48
1530108
HIIMYON

Srdvd

NOLOY

TIH QUOAINVES
HDNOY¥OEI1LLY
NOLIIAAIN
THIHSNHOA 1S3
avod dYaNId
ATAIFLSTIRD
SINYHUON
¥35310AIK
NT0440N
HOLWAON

avod NOLONISYYD
HIIMYON
TUIHSAINYH
WOTHVH

£ ss21ppY

9o abed

WOLLOESINY

SNAOM LATWYHD

QvOd NOILVLS 69

FAVHM SYTI1S

01 3LINS

NOANOT

SNITHN D HONIASOHD
FELNAD SSINISNE N O OONS

ALVLSI ANIAY0d IDANTINWD
e7eld —————ULZ—.—U

JEVLS | AONY L9AY0

avoy NOLTYVD

VO NOSIHYAN EHL

ALV ESE ONIAV AL QUYEINOT £ LIND
av Oy ATHINVHE

AMTHANY 1S 3dYOHL

FAVIST TYIALSNAN] §SYTOLNV
04 YILS3DEO Y

SMIYANN LS

Ay Od NOLONITTIAM

JARA I5A07

1401SIM0T

YOO HILL

avod NOONOT

ANV SANCLSITHE

LV NSANYT WO

L13FULS 304030 $6

AYOH THEHINOYYE

JATULS SWYQY AMNIH 10]
NTON L9905

PROY it UOPSILIH +§

avoy AUNAONIETIH Ir

FULNAD NOISIA HNOHAVH VISTIHD T
T1EMSNTT

d13JI3HS

HOUNENId3

ATAJHEY-NL AENEIN

ALVIST TYIESTAND LJOLSTMOT HLNOS
NIFTED TTINONOT
HWITINVSHIL 1320 NNAIN 9FTINDE
NOGQSITTIH

H05L

133918 HOHH

N1 M NIAYVHD

FIVLST TvRLSANI SHINLYD
TIAHINY IS

I0ANE N3agIH

SNYEOA AVANId
ANYTHEHOLHOLS

;[0

LITAEAM

HILWHON

ALv1S3 ONIHVRIFLIT WS
HLNOS Yy¥vd SSANISNY (T40.IKO
JLv 159 ONI HLVIHNDVY
NOLONBNA L

LVYah HLIEYZ1 11

T S524pPY

981 %08 0Od

4EN0HOd

3SNOH 3040148

ASNOH T¥NY I IHL

WS 13418 doos

Ay 04 HLHOMTINGN ¥0L

40% 14 NOLSA38 SI

$EALINS

FEL MO8 Od

AYOY NOLSy £ 9 ¢

2duBUL SIS ¥ 515N, SAE[IEG
AANT Y LTI 61

AILUNT STNAS 394030
WOV E YININ]

ONIIFANIONT QdvVdY D 0/D
ASMHOH VFINY LS

Ar AL SNV TR LS

1T 1IN

ALVLSS TYRLSNANI AvOu ¥ ELSIDE0OM T
AZ9TNA ¥

auvy JHL

Javdvd IHL v

TTrH KOLAT P30S

TV HILS F31

NYVd SSINISNH NOLLVALS
£308 Od

FULNID ONILNAOIOY I WYHSNTHLAW
SHIMOL NYINLYOd | 1¥1d
FEN0OH Q1I1TYr

AULNID NDISAA QISIINVUS NY§
81-r1 WLS NYI4VLS

[[3sukly + Suipjeg - 55314 Y0 LOXES
3ISNOH NOO0¥d

AL (N NI 1SS3H 0JHY S
ALVASH TVYILESNANI ANYT JAQYD
1ITYLS 153 00T

13TULS L1Id 9T)

avod J00oNMGT

avoy J9000 r

Ly A\ HOOINE3ATY

S v INRYIN YINY

avoy NVHJIFY V981

INIOLNY LS DNCENYY NA 30y 191
FEN0OH INYIMNIN

J¥vHa GOOMITLSYD

Q¥ 0 YANAYD IDNNVIN BE-9¢
ANYT TUHINYLS

aN3 153w ¢€

£ LINM

ISNOH YINNY.LRE

6620804d

avod NOLTNd

13FTHLS \3SENS TL-0L

LY NIATT L-9 EIND

LANOD HOT EIDNVHD 050t

avoy 1dvI ¢ LING

LIFALS SYINOHL LS 5t

2€7r 08 Od

1 S531pPY

1€ EPE
SLLL0T
0t
£L 59
90091+
90 9r8
00 Sov
0¢ $86 L
ST 80T
9 £€1
€1 688
10 6¢9
ot ot t+
10138
05 001 01
Sa9Ir
88 T8
£ ErL
0v 8Tt
00 £92
00 02T
LLT9%6 11
0wsires
Srsre
96 164
st
AX.11]
0% Lot 51
00 896 6L T
BrBL1E
reTrE
Lt oro
00§65 €
LT 09¢
10Ire
05 6 |
D0 BES T
re L%
0L 86
O 8LT 8
00 0S¢
L9 EIE
L9t
0069L
6L 651 €
68 6T
bL L
68 ¢l
06 189
00 0g
05 €
00 €€
TEHLY T
LINTiN |
[ ]
8T 12§
00996 8
19 56l
aueeg

TYNOILVNETLNI LN

QALY 13NN

¥vADUL

QOFTIVIN NOSIWOHL
NOLLYHOJdO0D LSt IHL
NOLLNTOS VIAI AHL

TILOH DNIYOD THL

JOHSNHOM NDISIT NIVLEND 3HL
QLT STLEITILO Y3LY A STV HL
SINIINLYIAE VIL

nuu—f_um |eauyaaf m._..

QLT STUVLS P AAYIS KL
WAL SINAS

JSHY ENNOJDV VIUNNS
QdYdyOIANLS

117 SNOLLNTAS LALMRENY3S5 LIINYVLS
INANINDT AU S WAAANY LS
ALTSTIEN10dS

QLT SYOIYILNI AIANT 1dS
SNVIDLLAO SYFA VSIS

QLT SITNS LSIEv134dS
Q31N SCOOMTUVH QISITVIIAIS
TIVH NOLAT RIAN0S

N1 ¥210DANS

QILINIT STULNID TV.LTIN SHLINS
ALHED} SAAISVELY VIS

QiaaL SLONAOEd MO N A TIFHS
INVHL-TY Or¥S HNL3HS

WVYHAY TSIV HYIEHS

AOGNIM T SV LS
DONNLHINNIANINNL Y2IVHIS
ﬂu"_E_J c—.._:_aun_—___ _._Ov._.m
AYNOLLYNEILN] LANOJYYH A TTVS
0N 02 ¥ HAWD NIFTSSIH ODHYS
QLT NO NAFTY- ALAEVS

QLT SNOS ¥ HLINS LIVAM §

INOON

QLT ONoy

a1 VITONY LS¥3 321A¥3S INIA0Y
Q171 STVAONTY LNI SNOSNIEOY
NOISIAIG LHOV A NINY

QILINIT SNOZDAY

¥ § JLLONNTY

1HDMNMM 7 1TIPANTY

UFANAA TONII 138
aL13u1003d

ONIIINIONT hOY

$100L DAY

QLHSHIHSINGS v LIINEDS
NATUISANIA OLNY Jvd

QALINIT SINANOJINGD S ¥

Q17 NOLLDITION L¥Y VSSALNIND
(HON) SIDNA0Ud NVO4 LL1TVND
V4 Oud

MOMNOd

SIDIAYES T0O0L ¥IMCd

TTALS BORLNI Q0d

AaLTSIM08 AINLI

SHOULAAUD SN¥dINOD

ALENET SNOS ¥ LLTHE HAHLAY




LT 60 800Z/vO/vL

N0 LS
TAB INN
VSO SIV W,
231 1S
101 94§
VAL 9Ud
NI END
HLl6S
Ofl ¥IMS
axi1 idl
HAF 200
Wil SaH
air sno
0as 119
ST £UN
HEs 01ON
N30 LIN
¥ LS FEAD
4419

Sir TN

N0 0TS
asz ggn
Ive 018
apu) 1s0d

AYINIAV]
TdIHSIHD
NOONOT

SLNVHLMON

LTEANs
ATAAAIHS

N1044N8
ANY11008

ATWUNS

M104¥0N HOLAYON
NOANOT
353D SNIHLY

yiopoN
NOANOT

SONV1

§ SS2EppY | S53IppY

NOANOT1
SaNY11YVIH
WA

AV SUITDONNS

FYIHSVINYT

ONIWIVQOD

Lv JLODdIHS
NOSYIANY I 1IVINOD
HILWSdI

33aNNA

TUHSNYO L L53Mm
J104DNITAIHD
HEdOMINY L

AEVAST TVINLSTANI ¥vUEaL3ans
WYHONILION
NYHNILLOL

1SNOYEVW
MI10H0N

2atsaoN

4OTH¥H VIASTIHD
¥3537aaIW

wang

€ ssaappy

9o 9 afied

UNOHYVH ¥3ISTIHD
Ydv¥d INOOURSALLOD 1T-0L
INYT NOLONIEY Y M
NYvd ¥113d 1

NOANOT

LITHOHD

ANVT TTYHSILLYD
JLVLST QNI AITSNIE
NOONOT

LITYLS SYAL3Ad 1S
ALVAST QNE ITHN0D YILSAN
JSNOHOIYE

NV 4IHSIS

LS AN ATTIVA JINVL
AVOod L3NNG €T - 1T
THIVIANYS

avoy dd4iev.L

NOEWE VAL

LT VSI124VddYd ONY 9£1
HJIAION

1ang Tury

JYLNID NDISET
10arHaxn
WOLLOHSWYY

7 ss2appy

FYULNITD NOISAT HNOTHVH VISI1FHD 1
JSNOH NOLLYAONNI
SNOS ¥ ISNOHINCLS 4 D Vi
ININLEVYLIA SENNODDY
ANV WYV 101

TN AN

JSA0H HLANM

¥rLINM

LATHES SSINVE LS Lt
LHN0I 1MIMNOUD 6
avOd 1390N Vi

avOd QU04avid T
ASNOH 0¥

Av 0¥ TAOWAYTD

ASNOH LSV

L3TALS 3349

SNA0Mm 0031

INYT NOONDTIM
ANNIAY SYISIHAIY
LATHLS ¥AYVA

e ogy

HNOHUVH V3S13HD
a¥Od 1ATNNYY

+\04 0d

[ SS2IPPY

——pm

66 TOTEIGE

8r LTT
Srotr £
05 951
gl EF0 T
06
89
3 ay
00§l
oS Est v
L8 FER
60 969
00 08t
£0LT
6% 0L
89LT
STSBLT
0L +66
00 05€
00 vrLs 9
6 €€
85 €01
05
08 0€2
FERLS
ERTILION:

EQ

neubig

SIAHOY 7 ANINIZ £r10
ONISYAT 3SAM

QL7 W AT A0 SLHOMM 89t
214 Lidvam 16vHMOI
QLT SHIY0D ANT SATIOMN £0600
AILINT LIHT00M 19110
QLT TY LS TAN) HLYNA-UIZNEM 3€€00
SUANTLSVA SWVITLI W s
SILIHW Z0LIHM
ONISYHT AN £S3M S8L00
QLT $IN0H SSANTM 71900
SHOMNALNI SYILSEIN 1saamol
QL7 STOOL INIHOVIY NIddYMm P00
QEVAOH Y3V s LT900
ALT SDILSY 1d ¥ ¥agany 4aNIvm L9100
aLT TALNEOL Javn 7Er00
Q477029 SNINNAM S 100
QILINIT NN dN0ED OAI0A 96900
Y § ¥IVNMNOSL NOAINYATLS YA 1OSNDIH
ALTVITONY LSV 7 TZVIOIND 08010
200y “p s1un g (A% Jis]
ALTNODID ¥ T1aNENL £6010
CFELIME 1 ALUNIEL 66100
QLA A LNL 75100
L_uu__uhhu Hu_.-vhum..-v_

SHOLITI™YD \NVIINOD

QLB SNOS % LL3Y9 4NHI ¥V




—

RO +~o-1] e —_— 5 I\UnlJ ‘/@ ameudig

CLFCLG STV.LOL

[CANEIEIEYE yoea 13 000°006 UINSUIN[ON] “ZNPEA 0676 “9 ZN[AINB]IAL] TI[BISUOSUONEpUN] uswiysijqeIsg duipjoy rquiy
AIeUIpIO yoea 13 SIFEL UI2ISUSIYI3IT ZNPRA (676 9 ZNJ2D{S[19Y ‘I wIsSUosucepunj usUIsI|qeIsy Buipjoy lequiy
aneA pIaY sareys
pIaYy sareys jo sjreiag [BUILON Jo ON (spooisod yitm) SS21ppVy IOpOY2IEYS JO SN

SYAATOHAAVHS ANVJINOO




Appendix 3

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
In Administration

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 48 Report 20




Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
In Administration

Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

Appendix 4

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report

21




ARTHUR BRETT & SONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

£'000
Receipts

Sales 48
Debtors 66
Stock 530
Plant and Machinery 100
Funding from Shareholder 50
794

Payments
Wages 40
Purchases 3
Transport 2
45

Cash at Bank 749




ARTHUR BRETT & SONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS TIME COST ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 5 MARCH 2008 TO 12 APRIL 2008

A summary of the Administrators tirme charges and charge our rates for the separate categories of staff

are summarised below

Grade £ per hour
Partner 620 - 690
Director 475 - 555
Assistant Directors 335 - 500
Manager 280 - 350
Assistant Managers 225 - 280
Assistants 110 - 155
Classification of Work Function
Assistant
Partner & Directors & Assistant

Director Hours{ Manager Hours Managers Assistants Total Hours)
Reporting to the Chargeholder 20 150 00 00 17 0
Realisation of Assets 42 0 153 0 50 70 207 0
Trading 17 0 2050 160 60 0 2990
Debtor Collections 00 40 140 110 290
Creditors 10 60 60 400 530
Statutory Duties 20 120 50 300 49 0
Employee matters 10 70 40 360 48 ¢
Accounting and Adrmimstration 14 0 260 40 110 550
Other Matters- PR 20 140 oo 00 160
Total 810 443 0 54 0 195 0 7730
Timecost (£) 44,729 152,534 14,235 29,606 241,099
Average hourly rate {£) 552 344 264 152




Administrators’ Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses submitted to date total £9k and relate to travel,
accommodation and telephone calls A summary analysis of our expenses 1s set out below

Expense Breakdown 5 March to 12 April 2008

£000

Mileage / Parking 1
Accommodation 4
Telephone / Subsistence 1
Travel - Taxi/ Tramn 3
9

Arthur Brett & Sons Limlted - Paragraph 49 Report 22




Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
In Administration

Notice of a Meeting of Creditors

Appendix 5

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited ~ Paragraph 49 Report

23



Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b}) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and tme
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited

Company number

2515683

In the

High Court of Justice
(full name of court)

Court case number
1884 of 2008

Notice I1s hereby given by (a)
Angus Matthew Martin

Julia Elizabeth Branson
Deloitte and Touche LLP
Abbots House

Abbey Street

Reading

RG13BD

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
Hellesdon Park Road
Drayton High Road
Norwich

NRG 5DR

Is to be held at (c)
{¢) Holiday Inn
Carrow Road
Norwich

NR1 1HU

on (d) 29 April 2008

The meeting 1s.

Richard Michael Hawes
Delortte and Touche LLP
Blenheim House
Frtzalan Court

Newport Road

Cardiff

CF24 0TS

at 11 30am

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 ('the schedule')

*(2) an-tial-croditors-mactin
*(3) to-consida

"(4) a

*(5)

I Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim

Signed

Joint/ Administrator(s)

osed (3 L\ Lo R

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Appendix 6

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
In Administration

Claim For Voting Purposes (Form ADM-027)

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 24




CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES
Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - In Administration

Date of Admmustration Order: 5 March 2008

(ADM-027)

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of the Order

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note.
the Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If total amount above ncludes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunity and the date 1t was given.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

(For Office Use Only)

Admtted to vote for
Date

Administrator




Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
In Administration

Proxy Form

Appendix 7

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report

25




Rule 8.1

Piease insert name of
persen (who must be 18 or
over} or the Chaiman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy helders in the
crrcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed In
person

Insclvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 29 Apnl 2008, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder Is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection” of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals® as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as 2 member of the creditors’ commitiee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Appendix 8

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited
In Administration

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report 26




A Creditors’ Guide

To Administrators’ Fees

England and Wales

Creditors or their representatives are
required to approve the remuneranont of
Admimisirators  This guide 1s designed
o assist crediiors of businesses where
members or directors of Delontte &
Touche LLP have been appointed
Administrators  Apart from the final
three paragraphs the main text has been
prepared by the Associtanion of Business
Recovery Professionals  If you need
any assistance on the matters set ou!
below, please feel free to contact us

1 Introduction

1 1 When a company goes 1nto
Administration the costs of the
procecdings are paid out of 1ts assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to
recover some of their debts out of the
assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the msolvency
practitioner appointed to act as
Administrator  The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by
providing mechamsms for creditors to
fix the basis of the Admimstrators’ fees
This guide 1s mtended te help creditors
be aware of their nghts under the
legislabon to approve and momitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are
fixed

2 The Nature of Admimstration

Administration 1s a procedure which
places a company under the contro! of
an 1nsolvency pracutioner and the
protection of the court with the
following objective

* rescuing the company as & going
concern, or

s achieving a better result for the
creditors as a whole than would be
likely f the company were wound
up without first bemng 1n
Admanistraticn,

or, 1f the Administrators think neither of
these  objecuves s  reasonably
practicable

« recaltsing property in order to make a
distribution to secured or

preferential creditors

3 The Creditors’ Committee

3 | The creditors have the nght to
appoint a committee with & minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members One
of the functions of the commuttee 15 to
determine the basis of the
Admimstrators’ remuneration  The
commuttee 1s established at the meeting
of creditors which the admimstrator 18
required to hold within a maximum of
10 weeks from the beginning of the
Admumstration to consider his
proposals The admimstrator must call
the first meeting of the commuttee
within & weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either
at specified dates agreed by the
commttee, or when & member of the
commiuttee asks for one, or when the
Adminstrator decides s'he needs to
hold one The commttee has power to
summon the Adrmnistrators to attend
before 1t and prowvide such mformation
about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the Admmstrators’ Fees

4 1 The basis for fixing the
Admnistrators’ remuneration 18 set out
1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that the remuneration
shall be fixed etther

e asapercentage of the value of the
property which the Administrator
has to deal with, or

» by reference to the tme properly
given by the Admimstrator and his
staff 1n attending to matters arnsing
in the Administration

It 15 for the creditors’ committee {1f
there 15 one) to determine on which of
these bases the remuneration 1S to be
fixed, and 1f 11 15 fixed ns a percentage,
to fix the percentage to be appled
Rule 2 106 says that in amwving at its
decision the commttee shall have
regard to the following matters -

o the complexity (or otherwise) of the
case,

e any responsibility of an exceptional
land or degree which falls on the
admunistrator,

o the effectiveness with which the
admmistrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carred out, his
duties,

o the value and nature of the property
which the administrator has to deal
with

4 2 If there 18 no creditors’ commutice,
or the commttee does not make the
requsite determination, the
admimstrator’s remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of a meetng of
creditors having regard to the same
matters as the commttee would If the
remuneration 15 not fixed 1n any of these
ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
application by the Administrators

43 There arec spewial rules about
creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the
admmstrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has nsufficient
property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured crediors excepl out
of the reserved fund which may have to
be set aside out of floating charge
assets In this case a resalution of the
creditors shati be taken as passed 1if, and
only if, passed with the approval of -

s each secured creditor of the
company, or

¢ 1f the Admnistrators have made or
mtend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the
company, and

- preferential creditors whose
debts amount to more than
50% of the preferential debts
of the company, disregarding
debts of any creditor who does
not respond to an invitation to
grve or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the
commuttee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to
hold a creditors” mecting 1n such cascs
unless a meeting 15 requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least
10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

44 A resoluton of creditors may be
obtained by correspondence

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report

27



5 What Information should be
provided by the Admimstrators?

51 When seeking fee approval

511 When seeking agreement to his
fees the Admimistrators should provide
sufficient supporting nformation to
enable the commuttee or the creditors to
form a judgment as to whether the
proposed fee 15 reasonable having
regard to all the circumstances of the
case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be
provided will depend on

e the nature of the approval being
sought

e the stage dunng the Adminustration
of the case at which 1t 15 being
sought, and

» the size and complexity of the case

512 Where, at any creditors’ or
commuttee meeting, the Admunistrators
stek agreement to the terms on which
s/he 1s to be remunerated, s/he should
provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are fikely to
be involved on the case

513 Where the Admmnistrators scek
agrecment to his fees during the course
of the Admimstrauon, s/he should
always provide an up to date receipts
and payments account  Where the
proposed fee 15 based on time costs, the
Adminstrators should disclose to the
committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value 1n the
particular case, together with, where
appropnate, such additional information
as may reasonably be required having
regard to the size and complexity of the
case The addtnonal information sheuld
compnise a sufficient explanation for
what the Admimstrators have achieved
and how 1t was achieved to cnable the
value of the exercise to be assessed
(whlst recognising that the
Admunistrators  must  fulfil  certain
statutory obligations that might be seen
to bring no added value for creditors)
and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case That
asscssment will need to be made having
regard to the ume spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng in
mind the factors set out 1n paragtaph 4 [
above To cnable this assessment to be
carned out, 1t may be necessary for the
administrator to prove an analysts of the
time spent on the case by type of
activity and grade of staff The degrec

of detml will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but 1t will be
helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to the
insolvency practitioners on this subject
The gwdance suggests the following
areas of activity as a basis for the
analysis of ime spent

¢ Admimstration and planning

+ Inveshganons

¢ Realisation of assets

¢ Trading

s Creditors

+ Any other case speaific matters

The following categories are suggested
as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

e Partner

+ Manager

« Other senior professionals
s  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done
can be expected to include an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator’s own tntial assessment,
including the anbcipated return to
creditors  To the extent apphcable 1t
should also explain

» Any sigmficant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the
amount of time spent

« The reasons for subsequent changes
n strategy

¢ Any comments on any figures in the
summary of time spent
accompanymng the request the
Admunistrators wish to make

» The steps taken to estabhish the
views of creditors, particularly m
relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, ime
recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement

s Any existing agreement about fees

s Details of how other professionals,
including subcontractors, were
chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have
been taken to review their fees

It should be bome mn mnd that the
degree of analysis and form of
presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case In
smaller cases not all categones of
activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary 1n
larger cases

514 Where the fee 15 charged on a
percentage basis the Administrators
should provide detalls of any work
which has been or 15 intended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an Administrator
or his staff

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of
fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting
held before sthe has substannally
completed his functions, the
Admimistrator ~ should  mnoufy  the
creditors of the details of the resolution
1n his next report or circutar to them  In
all subsequent reports to creditors the
admimstrator should specity the amount
of remunecration s’he has drawn n
accordance with the resolution Where
the fee 1s based on tume costs, sthe
should also provide details of the ume
spent and the charge-out value to date
and any matenal changes in the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the
resolution was first passed  Sthe should
also provide such additional information
as may be required 1n accordance with
the principles set out in paragraph 5 1 3
Where the fee 1s charged on a
percentage  basis  the Admunistrator
should provide the details set out 1n
paragraph 5 | 4 above regarding work
which has been sub-contracted out

53 Expenses and disbursements

There 15 no statutory requirement for the
commuttee or the creditors to approve
the drawmg of expenses or
disbursements However, protessional
guidance  ssued o insolvency
prachitioners requircs that, where the
Admnistrator proposes {0 recover costs
which, whilst being n the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include
an element of shared or allocated costs
{such as room hire, document storage or
commumcation facihiwtes provided by
the Admimstrators’ own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authonsed by
those respensible for approving his
remuneration  Such expenses must be
directly incurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report

28



6. Whatif a Creditor 1s Dissatisfied”

611f a creditor believes that the
Admimstrators’ remuneration 15 too
high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent
value of the creditors (including
mmself) agree, apply to the Court for an
order that 1t be reduced If the Court
does not dismss the application (which
it may 1f 1t considers that insufficient
cause 15 shown) the apphcant must give
the admimstrator a copy of the
apphcation and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the heaning  Unless
the Court orders otherwise, the costs
must be paid by the applicant and not as
an expense of the Admimistration

7. What 1f the Admimstrators are
Dissatisfied?

If the Administrators consider that the
remuneration fixed by the creditors’
committee 15 nsufficient sthe may
request that 1t be increased by resolution
of the creditors  If s/he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the
commuttee or the creditors 18
insufficient, s/he may apply to the Court
for 1t to be increased  If s/he decides to
apply to the Court sthe must give at
least 14 days’ nouice to the members of
the creditors’ commuttee and the
committee may nominate one or more
of 1ts members to appear or be
represented at the court hcaring  If
there 15 no committee, the
Admimistrators’ notice of his apphication
must be sent to such of the creditors as
the Court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of thewr number
to appear or be represented  The Court
may order the costs to be paid out as an
expense of the Admimstration

8. Other Matters Relating to Fees

8 1 Where there are jount
Admimstrators 1t 15 for them to agrec
between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be
apportioned  Any dispute between them
may be referred to the Court, the
creditors’ commuittee or a meeting of
creditors

8 2 If the Admimstrator 15 a soheiter
and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid
unless authonised by the commttee, the
creditors or the Court

9 Provision of infermation -
additional requirements

In any case where the Admimstrators
are appomnted on or after 1 Apnl 2005
s/he must provide certain information
about time spent on a case, free of
charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be
providedas —

s The total number of hours spent on
the case by the Administrators or
staff assigned to the case,

» For each grade of staff, the average
hourty rate at which they are
charged out,

¢ The number of hours spent by each
grade of staff in the relevant
period

The pened for which the information
must be provided 1s the penod from
appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned
from the date of the Admnistrators’
appointment, or where s/he has vacated
office, the date that s/he vacated office

The information must be provided
withun 28 days of receipt of the request
by the Admumstrators, and Tequests
must be made within two years from
vacation of office

10. Commuissions and Discounts

As 2 major purchaser of services,
Deloitte & Touche LLP as a whole 1s
occasionally able to negotiate enhanced
services with preferred seppliers 1n
relation to travel, advertising and other
costs The use of these supplers may
sometimes result 1 annual commissions
being paid to Deloitte & Touche LLP
The reallocation of such commissions to
each case 1s impracticable and this 1s
not done

10 What if you are Dissatisfied with
the Conduct of the
Administration Generally?

We hope that you will not have cause to
complain about the way our pariners
and staff conduct their work on what are
generally sensitive and emotive 18sues
for creditors affected by the nsolvency
Occasionally misunderstandings anse
and mistakes are made Should you
have cause to complain or If you would
like to discuss how our service could be
improved, please let us know by
telephoning the person appointed as
Admimstrator We undertake to look
mnto any complamt carefully and
promptly and to do all we reasonably
can to explain the position to you If
you are stll not satisfied with the

explanations given, you can refer the
matter to the RS Nantonal Comphance
& Risk Partner responsible  for
nvesugating any complaints made
against our partners and staff The RS
National Comphiance & Risk Partner 1s
located in our office at Athene Place, 66
Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3BQ Ifthe
RS National Comphance & Risk
Partner 15 unable to resolve matters (o
your satisfaction then you can refer the
matters to

The Professional Standards Office,
Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England & Wales, Silbury Court, 412-
416 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes
MK9 2AF n the casc of appointment
takers licensed by the Insutute of
Chartered Accountants m England &
Wales A lList of the partners and
appomntment taking directors and their
licensing bodies 1s available from the
RS Nattonal Comphance & Risk
Partner

February 2007 Edition

Copynght Deloitte & Touche LLP

Arthur Brett & Sons Limited - Paragraph 49 Report

29



